

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3276 OF 2024
IN
SUIT NO. 845 OF 1976

Muhmad Husain Mohamed

...Applicant

V/s.

Aishabi Fakirmohammed

...Respondent

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2999 OF 2025

Dr. Pawan Pandey with Ms. Anita Dwivedi, Ms. Suman Gupta and Mr. Ashok Gupta i/b Claydermand & Co. for the Applicant.

Ms. Insha Shaikh with Mr. Hafiz Kotwala and Ms. Tasmiya Siddiqui i/b Judicare Law Associates for the Respondent.

Ms. Nandini Deshpande, 1st Assistant to Court Receiver present.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 9th JULY, 2025

PC. :

1. Pursuant to the order dated 17th June, 2025, today when the matter is called out, Ms. Shaikh, learned Counsel appears for the Respondent in Interim Application No. 3276 of 2024 and for the Applicant in the Interim Application No. 2999 of 2025 and submits that after going through the tabular chart received on the last occasion, she has instructions to file a reply and that some more time be granted to file reply.

2. Let reply positively be filed within a period of two weeks with copy to the other side. Rejoinder in a week thereafter with copy to the other side.

3. Pursuant to the order dated 17th June, 2025, this Court had directed that notices be issued to the Municipal Commissioner as well as MMRDA. From the record it is observed that the MMRDA has been served, yet none appears for the MMRDA today. As regards the concerned Municipal Commissioner, packet has been returned unserved with the remark “Shifted”.

4. Let service upon the concerned Municipal Commissioner be effected by the next date. Let the Counsel of the MMRDA and the concerned Municipal Commissioner remain present in the Court on the next date.

5. List on **13th August, 2025.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2025.07.09
19:55:37
+0530